Senior secured bond Working capital facility Convertible note

Jervois Finland working
capital facility (Mercuria)

(Dec 2024)

Financial covenants:
 Minimum group liquidity of

no less than 10% of total
debt

 Minimum book equity ratio
of no less than 35%

US$100M ICO senior secured bond (July 2026)
Financial covenants:

 Minimum issuer liquidity of no less than US$5.0M
 Minimum group liquidity of no less than 10% of

total debt
 Minimum book equity Ratio of no less than 35%

Pro forma debt maturity profile1 (US$M)

Note: 1) Assuming Working Capital Facility amortisation of US$21M in July 23. The debt amounts are shown on a simplified basis based on the nominal balances. Amounts recorded in the Company’s financial statements under International Financial
Reporting Standards will differ; 2) Issue of convertible notes subject to satisfaction of customary conditions, refer to slide 24 for further details on the convertible note.

US$25M convertible notes2
(Millstreet Capital) (July

2028)

20

Pro forma financial position

(US$M) Pre-capital raising
(31 May 2023, unaudited) Equity raising1 Convertible note1,2 Debt repayment3 Post-capital raising pro

forma (unaudited)
Assets

Cash 36.4 25.0 25.0 (21.1) 65.3

Receivables 37.3 37.3

Inventories 64.1 64.1

Property, plant and equipment 326.1 326.1

Other 137.8 137.8

Total assets 601.8 25.0 25.0 (21.1) 630.7

Liabilities
Current borrowings 28.1 (21.1) 7.0

Non-current borrowings 144.9 20.0 164.9

Payables 34.1 34.1

Other 88.7 88.7

Total liabilities 295.9 - 20.0 (21.1) 294.8

Net assets 305.8 25.0 5.0 - 335.8
Cash to gross debt ratio (%) 21% 38%

Note: The 31 May 2023 position is included to illustrate the impact of the proposed capital raise, the actual financial position of the Company post-capital raise will differ. All financial information is unaudited. 1) Indicative basis that shows gross proceeds
prior to deduction of fees and transaction costs; 2) The Convertible Note is shown on a simplified valuation. Amounts recorded in the Company’s financial statements under International Financial Reporting Standards will differ; 3) Represents actual and
planned repayments of the Mercuria facility in June and July 2023.